

No. 20-490

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN FREEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNEAL WAINWRIGHT,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Derek Ludwin
Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Katharine Mitchell-Tombras
Rishi R. Gupta
Jae Ermilus
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

December 2020

Counsel for Petitioner
Damien Freeman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Court’s Review Is Warranted Under Respondent’s Framing of the Issue.....	1
II. The Parties’ Different Framing of the Issue Does Not Create a Vehicle Problem.	3
III. Respondent Offers No Defense of the Sixth Circuit’s Reasoning.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Ferreira v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 494 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Osbourne v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 968 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 9
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	7
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 871 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Suggs v. United States</i> , 705 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 606 F. App’x 495 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Turner v. Brown</i> , 845 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 796 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2015)	6

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244 *passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Criminal
Procedure 35(b) 8
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)..... 7
